ORDINANCE NO. 143

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR AND THE CITY RE-CORDER OF THE CITY OF DRAIN, OREGON, TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH LOYD MCKANNA AND RICHARD HAROLD WELLS, GO-PARTNERS, DOING BUSINESS AS "MCKANNA & WELLS", FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A RESER-VOIR FOR THE CITY OF DRAIN AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

The people of the City of Drain Ordain as follows:

Section 1: That the Mayor and the City Recorder of the City of Drain, Oregon, be and they are hereby authorized, directed and empowered to enter into a written contract with Loyd McKanna and Richard Harold Wells, Co-partners, doing business as McKanna & Wells, for the building and construction of a recorvoir, and in accordance with the building of said reservoir, to furnish all materials and perform all of the work shown in the specifications and drawings, entitled, "Specifications, Maps and Plans, for the Proposed Reservoir of Drain, Oregon", prepared by Ben B. Irving, Engineer, and in accordance with the bid of said McKanna & Wells on file herein, therefore, said Contract being dated August 27, 1947, and to do each and every thing necessary to consumate and close said transaction.

<u>Section2:</u> Inasmuch as the present water system of the City of Drain, is inadequate, and it is necessary to make invediate preparations for remedying said deficiency in the said water system, for the general wellfare of the people of the City of Drain, it is the judgment of the City Council, that m emergency exists and this ordinance is necessary for the immediate peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Drain, and for said reason, it is necessary that this ordinance become immediately operative and in effect, and for said reasons, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Common Council of the City of Drain.

Passed by the Common Council this 27th day of August, 1947.

Presented to the Mayor for his approval this 27th day of August, 1947.

Filed approved with the Recorder this 27th day of August; 1947.

APPROVED:

/\_/ S. Le Chepman Mayor

ATTEST:

/s/ Huby B. Hallowsy

Ordinance No.\_\_\_\_\_